
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI 

EASTERN DIVISION 

 

MARK BOLES, individually and on ) 

behalf of all others similarly situated, et al. ) 

  ) 

 Plaintiffs, ) 

v.  ) 4:21-CV-378 

  ) 

CITY OF ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI, et al. ) 

  ) 

 Defendants. ) 

 

PLAINTIFFS’ DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE 

Plaintiffs Mark Boles, Nicholas Oar and Kos Semonski, individually and on behalf of all 

others similarly situated, by counsel W. Bevis Schock and Mark C. Milton, pursuant to 

Fed.R.Civ.P. 41(a)(1)(A)(i) and 23(e), dismiss without prejudice. 

Defendants have neither filed responsive pleading or for summary judgment.  Further, no 

class has been certified.  Further no class been proposed for certification. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

 

/s/ W. Bevis Schock        

W. Bevis Schock, # 32551 

7777 Bonhomme Ave., Ste. 1300 

St. Louis, Missouri 63105 

Phone: (314) 726-2322 

Fax: (314) 721-1698 

wbschock@schocklaw.com  

 

MILTON LAW GROUP  

 

/s/ Mark C. Milton     

Mark C. Milton, #63101 

12026 Manchester Road 

St. Louis, MO 63131 

Tel: 314-394-3370 

Fax: 314-394-3371 

mark.milton@miltonlawgroup.com 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

The undersigned certifies that on April 13, 2021 he served this document on: 

 

David Luce at:   luce@capessokol.com 

Zachary McMichael at:  mcmichael@capessokol.com 

Michael Garvin”  garvinm@stlouis-mo.gov 

Robert Dierker  dierkerr@stlouis-mo.gov 

 

By the court’s CM/ECF system and by direct email  

 

/s/ W. Bevis Schock     
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